## OFFICE OF DIRECTOR HIGHER EDUCATION, HARYANA, PANCHKULA ORDER

Order No:- KW 12/1-2019 Ad (3)

Date Panchkula 05-819

A copy of letter No. 42/327/2018-5GS1 dated 19.06.2019 received from Superintendent General Services-I O/o Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana "Regarding the employees of HPSC, Haryana Vidhan Sabha, High Court and District Court who have been appointed by way of in Government Department under the State." is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1 All the Principals of Government Colleges in the State.

2 All the Commanding Officers, NCC Units in the State.

3 Registrar, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra/Maharishi Dayanand University, Rohtak/Chaudhary Devi Lal University, Sirsa/Bhagat Phool Singh Mahila Vishwavidyalaya, Khanpur Kalan (Sonepat)/Indira Gandhi University, Meerpur (Rewari)/Chaudhary Ranbir Singh University, Jind/Chaudhary Bansi Lal University, Bhiwani, Bhiwani, Gurugram University, Gurugram, B.R. Ambedkar National Law University, Rai (Sonepat), Balmiki Sanskrit University, Mundri, Kaithal.

4 All the Librarians of District Libraries/Sub Divisional Libraries in the State of Haryana / Librarian.

> Superintendent Administration, for Director Higher Education, Haryana, Panchkula

Endst. No.- Even

Dated, Panchkula 058-19 A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1 PS/DHE, Steno/Additional Director Admn.
- 2 Superintendent College-I,II, IV, Library, ME is requested to take further necessary action at your end, and ensure compliance these instructions.
- 3 All the Assistants of Admin Branch.

Superintendent Administration, for Director Higher Education, Haryana, Panchkula

ACS Higher Soly.

From

To

106/19

DHE Q

mad

CFMS No...

No. 42/327/2018-5GS1

The Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to Government Haryana
- 2. All the Heads of Departments, Commissioner, Ambala, Hisar, Gurugram Rohtak, Karnal and Faridabad Divisions.
- 3. Registrar, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 4. All the Deputy Commissioners of the State of Haryana.

Dated Chandigarh, the 19th June, 2019

Subject:

Regarding the employees of HPSC, Haryana Vidhan Sabha, High Court and District Courts who have been appointed by way of in Government Department under the State.

Sir/Madam I am directed to invite your attention to Government letter No. 45/10/1999-5GSI, ated 19.02.2015, wherein it was stated that employees working in Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat are neither employees of any Department of Government of Haryana nor State Sovernment employees and as such they cannot be appointed on transfer basis in the other Departments of the State of Haryana. Inter alia it was further decided that the employees of Plaryana Vidhan Sabha / High Court/ Distt. Court, who have already been transferred to other departments may not be repatriated to their parent unit. No employee of Haryana Vidhan Babha/ High Court/ Distt. Court should be taken/ appointed on transfer basis in departments of the State Government.

References are repeatedly being received in General Administration Department ofor clarification whether employees of Haryana Public Service Commission are employees of any Department of Government of Haryana or State Government employees.

3. The matter has been considered at length and it has been decided that, Haryana Public Service Commission is a Constitutional body governed by Article 315 and Article 318 of the Constitution, for whichthe Governor may make provisions with respect to staff and conditions of service of commission. Being a separate constitutional entity, the employees of Haryana Public Service Commission cannot be held to be the employees of the State Government.

In view of the above, the instructions conveyed vide above referred letter are hereby further modified to the extent that employees of Haryana Vidhan Sabha/High Court/Subordinate Courts of Haryana and Haryana Public Service Commission are neither the employees of Department of Government of Haryana nor State Government employees and as such they cannot be appointed on transfer basis in the other Departments of the State of Haryana.

These instructions may be brought to the notice of all concerned for strict compliance.

Superintendent General Services, for Chief Secretary to Government Haryana

Dated Chandigarh, the 19th June, 2019

A copy is forwarded to Secretary, Haryana Public Service Commission, Panchkula for information and necessary action.

DIFE & Sol. Secy.

Endst. No. 42/327/2018-5GSI

Superintendent General Services-I,